

MEETING DATE: 08/01/2023

ITEM NO: 5

DATE: July 17, 2023

TO: Mayor and Town Council

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager

SUBJECT: Appoint Mayor Maria Ristow as the Town's Voting Delegate and Council

Member Rob Moore as the Town's Alternate Voting Delegate for the League of California Cities Annual Conference Scheduled for September 20-22, 2023

in Sacramento

RECOMMENDATION:

Appoint Mayor Maria Ristow as the Town's voting delegate and Council Member Rob Moore as the Town's alternate voting delegate for the League of California Cities Annual Conference scheduled for September 20-22, 2023 in Sacramento.

REMARKS:

Each year the League of California Cities conducts an annual conference to discuss key legislative, social, fiscal, and service issues affecting California municipalities. One important aspect of the conference is its annual business meeting at which the League membership takes action on conference resolutions. Annual conference resolutions guide cities and the League in efforts to improve the quality, responsiveness, and vitality of local government in California.

To expedite the annual business meeting, participating cities/towns have been asked to designate a primary voting delegate and optionally, an alternate voting delegate should the voting delegate be unable to attend or carry out voting duties. The voting delegate is typically the Town's appointed League of California Cities representative or the appointed alternate. As the current appointed representative to the League, Mayor Maria Ristow will be attending the conference and has agreed to serve as the Town's voting delegate. Additionally, as the current appointed alternate to the League, Council Member Rob Moor will also be attending the conference and has agreed to serve as the Town's alternate voting delegate should the need arise.

PREPARED BY: Janette Judd

Executive Assistant to the Town Manager and Town Council

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, Town Attorney, and Finance Director

PAGE **2** OF **2**

SUBJECT: Appoint Mayor Maria Ristow as the Town's Voting Delegate and Council Member

Rob Moore as the Town's Alternate Voting Delegate for the League of California

Cities Annual Conference Scheduled for September 20 - 22, 2023 in Sacramento

DATE: July 17, 2023

REMARKS (continued):

At the time of the preparation of this report, the Town had not received the 2023 League of California Cities Conference Resolutions Packet. If it is received prior to the August 1st meeting, it will be transmitted as an Addendum or Desk Item. It has been the Town's past practice to have the appointed voting delegate determine the Town's position(s) based on the discussion of the resolution(s) at the League annual business meeting.